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Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm 

To the Member and Board of Managers 
BNY Mellon Capital Markets, LLC: 

Opinion on the Financial Statement 

We have audited the accompanying statement of financial condition of BNY Mellon Capital Markets, LLC (the 
Company) as of December 31, 2022, and the related notes (collectively, the financial statement). In our opinion, 
the financial statement presents fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as of 
December 31, 2022, in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. 

Basis for Opinion 

This financial statement is the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an 
opinion on this financial statement based on our audit. We are a public accounting firm registered with the 
Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States) (PCAOB) and are required to be independent 
with respect to the Company in accordance with the U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable rules and 
regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the PCAOB. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan 
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statement is free of material 
misstatement, whether due to error or fraud. Our audit included performing procedures to assess the risks of 
material misstatement of the financial statement, whether due to error or fraud, and performing procedures that 
respond to those risks. Such procedures included examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts 
and disclosures in the financial statement. Our audit also included evaluating the accounting principles used 
and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial 
statement. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

  
 

 

  

We have served as the Company’s auditor since 1986. 

New York, New York 
February 27, 2023 
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BNY MELLON CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC

Assets

Assets:
 Cash $ 1,434,525       
 Cash segregated for regulatory purposes 24,500,000      
 Receivable from broker-dealers and clearing organizations 297,437,030    
 Receivable from customers 50,591,705      
 Securities purchased under agreements to resell, net 2,107,420,250 
 Securities owned, at fair value (includes $3,368,289,407 pledged as collateral) 3,481,859,021 
 Derivative assets, net 6,724,395       
 Fees receivable 6,018,810       
 Interest receivable 11,777,660      
 Receivable from affiliates 9,249,460       

Software and intangibles
at cost (net of accumulated amortization of $15,744,606) 3,239,307       

Deferred tax asset 6,153,337       
 Other assets 3,032,137       

Total assets $ 6,009,437,637 

Liabilities and Member's Equity

Liabilities:
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase, net $ 2,650,000,000 
Payable to broker-dealers and clearing organizations 480,995,481    
Payable to customers 7,855,075       
Securities sold, not yet purchased, at fair value 2,486,338,050 
Derivative liabilities, net 3,228,477       
Payable to affiliates 6,817,233       
Interest payable 2,435,337       
Accrued compensation and other expenses 8,887,616       
Other liabilities 13,304,041      

Total liabilities 5,659,861,310 

Member's equity 349,576,327    

Total liabilities and member's equity $ 6,009,437,637 

See accompanying notes to Statement of Financial Condition.

(An Indirectly Wholly Owned Subsidiary of BNY Mellon)

 Statement of Financial Condition

December 31, 2022
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(1) Organization 

BNY Mellon Capital Markets, LLC (the Company), is a wholly owned subsidiary of BNY Capital Markets 
Holdings, Inc. (the Parent), which in turn, is a wholly owned subsidiary of The Bank of New York Mellon 
Corporation (BNY Mellon). The Company is a registered broker dealer with the Securities and Exchange 
Commission (SEC) and is a member of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (FINRA). The Company 
is also a member of the Municipal Securities Rule Making Board (MSRB) and Securities Investor Protection 
Corporation (SIPC).  

The Company provides a wide range of financial services. Its businesses include securities underwriting, 
distribution, and trading. The Company conducts trading activity with its customers on both a principal and 
agency basis. Securities products offered and sold by the Company are not insured by the Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation. These securities products are not deposits or other obligations of BNY Mellon, are 
not guaranteed by BNY Mellon, and are subject to investment risks including the possibility of loss of 
principal invested. 

The Company clears all its transactions through Pershing LLC (Pershing), an affiliate broker-dealer, on a 
fully disclosed basis, except for mortgage-backed securities, United States treasuries and federal agency 
debentures, which are cleared by the Company, and futures, which are cleared by Citigroup Global Markets, 
Inc. (Citi). 

(2) Summary of significant accounting policies 

(a) Use of estimates 

The preparation of the Statement of Financial Condition in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect amounts reported in the Statement of Financial Condition and accompanying footnotes. 
Management believes that the estimates utilized in the Statement of Financial Condition are reasonable. 
Actual results could differ from these estimates. Market conditions could increase the risk and 
complexity of the judgments in these estimates. 

(b) Restricted cash  

Cash on deposit for the exclusive benefit of customers in accordance with SEC Rule 15c3-3, which is 
reported on the statement of financial condition as Cash segregated for regulatory purposes, is 
considered restricted cash. Cash on deposit with clearing organizations, which is reported on the 
statement of financial condition as Receivable from broker-dealers and clearing organizations, is also 
considered restricted cash.  

(c) Receivables from and Payables to Broker-Dealers and Clearing Organizations 

Receivables from broker-dealers and clearing organizations include amounts receivable from clearing 
organizations relating to pending and/or unsettled transactions, clearing deposits, and securities failed 
to deliver.  Payables to broker-dealers and clearing organizations include amounts payable to clearing 
organizations relating to pending and/or unsettled securities trading activity, margin borrowings and 
securities failed to receive.  Securities failed to deliver and Securities failed to receive represent sales 
and purchases of securities by the Company, but for which it has not delivered or received the securities 
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on settlement date.  Such transactions are initially measured at the sale or purchase price plus any 
accrued interest.   

(d) Receivable from and Payable to customers  

Receivable from and Payable to customers represent amounts due from/to customers, primarily related 
to unsettled securities transactions which are reported net by customer.  

(e) Securities received from customers 

Securities received from customers in lieu of cash margin are not reflected in the Statement of Financial 
Condition as the Company does not own such securities and they may only be sold or hypothecated to 
the extent the Company requires the equivalent funds to meet regulatory or counterparty requirements. 

(f) Securities owned and Securities sold, not yet purchased 

Financial instruments such as securities owned and securities sold, not yet purchased, are stated at fair 
value the Statement of Financial Condition. The fair value of such financial instruments is generally 
based on listed market prices. For financial instruments where prices from recent exchange transactions 
are not available, the Company determines fair value based on discounted cash flow analysis, 
comparison to similar instruments and the use of financial models. Financial model-based pricing uses 
inputs of observable prices, where available, including interest rates, credit spreads, and other factors. 

Securities sold, not yet purchased, represent obligations to deliver specified securities. The Company 
is obligated to acquire the securities sold, not yet purchased at prevailing market prices in the future to 
satisfy these obligations. 

(g) Derivative contracts 

Derivatives are stated at fair value on the Statement of Financial Condition.  Derivatives in unrealized 
gain positions are recognized as assets while derivatives in unrealized loss positions are recognized as 
liabilities. Derivatives are reported net by counterparty and after consideration of cash collateral, to the 
extent they are subject to legally enforceable netting agreements. Derivatives include forward settling 
trades such as when-issued and to-be-announced (“TBA”) securities, listed futures contracts, options 
on futures and total return swaps which are recorded on a trade date basis. The fair value of such 
financial instruments is generally based on listed market prices. For financial instruments where prices 
from recent exchange transactions are not available, the Company determines fair value based on 
discounted cash flow analysis, comparison to similar instruments and the use of financial models.   

(h) Fair value measurement 

Fair value is defined under Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards 
Codification (ASC) Topic 820, Fair Value Measurement, as the price that would be received to sell an 
asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the 
measurement date. It establishes a hierarchy of inputs for measuring fair value: 

Level 1 inputs Unadjusted quoted prices at the measurement date in active, accessible markets for 
identical assets or liabilities. 
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Level 2 inputs Quoted prices in active markets for similar instruments, quoted prices in inactive 
markets for identical or similar instruments, other observable inputs (interest rates 
and yield curves) or inputs other than quoted prices that are derived 
from/corroborated by observable market data. 

Level 3 inputs Best information available when no observable market activity or observable 
inputs for the asset or liability exist at the measurement date. 

In valuing its positions, the Company uses listed market prices for exchange-traded securities, 
derivatives, and prices quoted by independent brokers and dealers for U.S. government and other 
over-the-counter securities and derivatives.  

In valuing level 3 securities, if any exist, the Company first looks to current prices (any price not greater 
than 30 days old) with substantial size for similar securities. If no price is available, the Company 
utilizes model-based pricing, which takes into account the expected cash flows and credit quality of the 
financial instrument. See footnote 9 for more information. 

(i) Securities purchased under agreements to resell and Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 

Securities purchased under agreements to resell and Securities sold under agreements to repurchase are 
treated as collateralized financing transactions and are carried at amounts at which the securities will 
be subsequently resold or repurchased plus accrued interest. The Company nets eligible repurchase 
agreements and resale agreements in the Statement of Financial Condition in accordance with ASC 
Subtopic 210-20, Balance Sheet - Offsetting. See footnote 10 for more information. 

It is the Company’s policy to take possession of securities purchased under agreements to resell. The 
Company is required to provide securities to counterparties in order to collateralize repurchase 
agreements. Once pledged, these securities are considered encumbered securities. The Company 
minimizes credit risk associated with these activities by monitoring credit exposure and collateral 
values on a daily basis and requiring additional collateral to be deposited or returned when deemed 
appropriate. 

In the normal course of business, the Company obtains securities under resale agreements on terms that 
permit it to re-pledge or resell the securities to others. 

Interest is accrued on securities purchased under agreements to resell and securities sold under 
agreements to repurchase contract amounts and are included in the respective lines on the Statement of 
Financial Condition. 

(j) Furniture, equipment, leasehold improvements, software and intangibles 

Furniture, equipment, and leasehold improvements are carried at cost, net of accumulated depreciation 
and amortization. Furniture and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method over the 
respective useful lives of the asset, generally ranging from four to ten years. Leasehold improvements 
are amortized over the lesser of fifteen years or the term of the lease. Software is depreciated over a 
five year period and intangibles are amortized over an eighteen year period. 



 
BNY MELLON CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC 

(An Indirect Wholly Owned Subsidiary of BNY Mellon) 

Notes to Statement of Financial Condition 

December 31, 2022 

 

5 

(k) Income taxes 

The Company is included in the consolidated federal and combined state and local income tax returns 
filed by BNY Mellon. In addition, the Company files stand-alone tax returns in certain jurisdictions 
including Pennsylvania. Income taxes are calculated using the modified separate return method, and 
the amount of current tax expense or benefit is either remitted to or received from BNY Mellon, 
pursuant to a tax sharing agreement between BNY Mellon and the Company. 

The Company accounts for income taxes in accordance with FASB ASC 740, Incomes Taxes, which 
generally requires the recognition of tax benefits or expenses on the temporary differences between the 
financial reporting and the tax basis of assets and liabilities.  If appropriate, deferred tax assets are 
adjusted by a valuation allowance, which reflects expectations of the extent to which such assets are 
more likely than not to be realized. 

In accordance with ASC topic 740, Income Taxes, the Company uses a two-step approach in 
recognizing and measuring its uncertain tax benefits whereby it is first determined if the tax position is 
more likely than not to be sustained under examination.  If the tax position meets the more likely than 
not threshold, the position is then measured at the largest amount of benefit that is greater than 50 
percent likely of being realized upon ultimate settlement.  A tax position that fails to meet the more 
likely than not recognition threshold will result in either a reduction of current or deferred tax assets, 
and/or recording of current or deferred tax liabilities. 

(l) Leasing 

The Company determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. Right-of-use (“ROU”) assets 
represent the right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and lease liabilities represent the 
obligation to make lease payments. The ROU assets and lease liabilities are recognized based on the 
present value of the future minimum lease payments over the lease term at commencement date or at 
lease modification date for certain lease modifications. For all leases, the Company uses a rate that 
represents a collateralized incremental borrowing rate based on similar terms and information available 
at lease commencement date or at the modification date for certain lease modifications in determining 
the present value of lease payments. In addition to the lease payments, the determination of an ROU 
asset may also include certain adjustments related to lease incentives and initial direct costs incurred. 
Options to extend or terminate a lease are included in the determination of the ROU asset and lease 
liability only when it is reasonably certain that we will exercise that option. 

Lease expense for operating leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term, while the 
lease expense for finance leases is recognized using the effective interest method. ROU assets are 
reviewed for impairment when events or circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be 
recoverable. For operating leases, if deemed impaired, the ROU asset is written down and the remaining 
balance is subsequently amortized on a straight-line basis which results in lease expense recognition 
that is similar to finance leases. The Company maintains ROU assets of $50,295 included in other 
assets, and lease liabilities of $51,095 included in other liabilities on the balance sheet, both based on 
the present value of the expected remaining lease payments. 
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(m) Expected Credit Losses 

In accordance with FASB ASC 326-20, Financial Instruments – Credit Losses: Measurement of 
Credit Losses on Financial Instruments, the Company has recorded a credit reserve of $34,860 
included in Other liabilities on the Statement of Financial Condition. Credit reserves were established 
based on expected credit loss models and approaches that include consideration of multiple forecast 
scenarios, unfunded off-balance sheet commitments and other methodologies. 

(3) Securities owned and Securities sold, not yet purchased, at fair value 

Securities owned and securities sold, not yet purchased, at fair value, consist of the following at December 
31, 2022: 

  

(4) Receivable from and Payable to broker-dealers and clearing organizations and customers 

Receivable from and payable to broker-dealers and clearing organizations and customers consist of the 
following at December 31, 2022: 

   

Securities
Securities sold, not yet

owned purchased

Corporate and sovereign debt securities $ 165,488,625    99,786,176      
U.S. treasury obligations 1,557,689,378 2,366,037,759 
U.S. government agencies 127,083,156    -                
Agency mortgage-backed securities 1,321,341,875 -                
State and municipal obligations 131,357,781    119,313          
Certificates of deposit 815,964          -                
Commercial paper 151,742,016    -                
Equity securities 26,340,226      20,394,802      

$ 3,481,859,021 2,486,338,050 

Receivable Payable

Receivable from/payable to clearing brokers $ 1,931,289       252,507,481    
Securities failed-to-deliver/receive - broker-dealers 257,489,352    197,735,200    
Trades pending settlement 28,245,654      30,752,800      
Deposits at clearing organizations 9,770,735       -                

297,437,030    480,995,481    

Collateral receivable from/payable to customers -                6,266,181       
Receivable from/payable to customers 50,591,705      1,588,894       

$ 50,591,705      7,855,075       
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The Company clears its customer facilitation transactions, with the exception of mortgage-backed securities, 
United States treasuries, and federal agency debentures through Pershing on a fully disclosed basis. Pershing, 
an affiliated broker dealer, clears all transactions except the aforementioned and futures transactions, which 
are cleared through Citi. The amount receivable from clearing broker is due from Citi, and amount payable 
to the clearing broker is due to Pershing and is primarily comprised of a margin loan payable for securities 
owned and financed. 

Securities fail-to-receive and fail-to-deliver from brokers represent unsettled trades which are past settlement 
date that either the Company has not received payment (or delivered securities), or the Company has not 
received securities (or made payment). 

Trades pending settlement represent the contract price of securities to be delivered or received by the 
Company. Should the counterparty not deliver the securities to the Company, the Company may be required 
to purchase identical securities on the open market. The value of such securities at December 31, 2022 
approximates the amounts owed.  

The Deposits at clearing organizations represents balances on deposit that are required in order to do business 
and are reviewed periodically. 

The Company receives and pays collateral against open contractual commitments.  Cash collateral is reflected 
in the financial statements.  Non-cash collateral is not reflected in the financial statements.   

The Company minimizes credit risk by monitoring counterparty credit exposure and collateral values on a 
daily basis. The Company requires additional collateral to be deposited or returned, and likewise, 
counterparties request and return collateral as deemed necessary.  

(5) Software and intangibles  

Software and intangibles consist of the following as of December 31, 2022:  

  

(6) Securities purchased under agreements to resell and Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 

At December 31, 2022, the Company had received securities with a fair value of $2,700,180,123 as collateral 
for the counterparty’s obligation for securities purchased under agreements to resell of $2,107,420,250. These 
particular transactions are primarily overnight contracts for U.S. treasuries, in which the principal values are 
reset regularly.  

At December 31, 2022, the Company had pledged securities with a fair value of $3,281,102,479 as collateral 
for its obligation for securities sold under agreements to repurchase of $2,650,000,000. 

Software $ 15,580,426      
Intangibles 3,403,487       

18,983,913      

Less accumulated amortization 15,744,606      

Software and intangibles, net $ 3,239,307       
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(7) Line of credit 

The Company maintains an uncommitted line of credit of $1 billion with BNY Mellon IHC, LLC.  The line 
of credit is used to finance the Company’s trading business.  Principal is payable on demand. None of the line 
was in use at December 31, 2022. 

(8) Related-party transactions 

The Company conducts recurring business with affiliated entities including significant financing and 
operating transactions. During the year ended December 31, 2022, such transactions included purchases of 
securities under agreements to resell and other advisory services. The affiliates also provide legal, tax, 
banking, data processing, rent, and other administrative support services to the Company pursuant to cost 
sharing agreements between the Company and BNY Mellon and affiliates. 

As of December 31, 2022, the Company had fees receivable from affiliate of $370,500 for the issuance of 
affiliate debt. 

At December 31, 2022 the margin balance payable to Pershing was $252,507,481 and is included in Payable 
to brokers-dealers and clearing organizations. The contract price of trades pending settlement at Pershing will 
become part of the margin balance upon settlement.  See footnote 4 for additional information. 

As of December 31, 2022, amounts payable to affiliates of $6,817,233 consists of payables related to accounts 
payable processing, intercompany service payments made by an affiliate on behalf of the Company including 
income tax and amounts payable under the terms of the TRS transaction described below. 

The Company entered into back-to-back TRS transactions (TRS) between BNY Mellon and a third party. 
Total return swaps are contractual agreements where the Company agrees to pay a counterparty the total 
economics of a defined underlying asset, in return for receiving a stream of floating rate cash flows, such as 
the Secured Overnight Funding Ratee (“SOFR”). The underlying assets for total return swaps may include 
equity and fixed income indices securities. The exposure from these transactions is hedged by entering into a 
mirrored trade with BNY Mellon. BNY Mellon relies on this related party total return swap trade to 
economically hedge obligations arising from BNY Mellon's deferred compensation plan whereby the 
participants defer compensation and earn a return linked to the performance of investments they select. The 
Total Return Swap trades are not centrally cleared and the trades are six months in duration. The Total Return 
Swap trades are part of ISDA agreements between the counterparties. At December 31, 2022, the amount 
payable to an affiliate for the matured swaps was $9,249,460 recorded in amounts Receivable from affiliates 
on the Statement of Financial Condition.   

The following table sets forth the Company’s related party assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2022: 
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(9) Financial instruments 

a) Fair value 

In accordance with FASB ASC Topic 820, Fair Value Measurement, the Company groups its financial 
assets and liabilities measured at fair value in three levels, based on the markets in which the assets and 
liabilities are traded and the observability of the assumptions used to determine fair value. 

Level 1:  Inputs to the valuation methodology are quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or 
liabilities in active markets.  Level 1 assets and liabilities include certain debt equity securities, 
derivative financial instruments actively traded on exchanges and highly liquid government bonds 

Level 2:  Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, for example, quoted prices for similar assets and 
liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are 
not active, and inputs that are observable or can be corroborated, either directly or indirectly, for 
substantially the full term of the financial instrument.  Level 2 assets and liabilities included debt 
instruments that are traded less frequently than exchange-traded securities and derivative financial 
instruments whose model inputs are observable in the market or can be corroborated by market-
observable data.   Examples in this category are MBS, corporate debt securities and over-the-counter 
(“OTC”) derivative contracts. 

Level 3:  Inputs top the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value 
measurements. 

A financial instrument’s categorization within the valuation hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of 
input that is significant to the fair value measurement. 

  

Assets:
Cash $ 1,434,525       
Fees receivable 370,500          
Receivable from affiliates 9,249,460       

Total assets $ 11,054,485      

Liabilities:
Payable to broker-dealers and clearing organizations $ 252,507,481    
Payable to affiliates 6,817,233       

Total liabilities $ 259,324,714    
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The balances of assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31, 
2022 are as follows:  

 

 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Netting (1)
Total

Securities owned, at fair value:
Corporate and sovereign

debt securities $ -                165,488,625    -                -                165,488,625    
U.S. treasury obligations 1,557,689,378 -                -                -                1,557,689,378 
U.S. government agencies -                127,083,156    -                -                127,083,156    
Agency mortgage-backed

securities -                1,321,341,875 -                -                1,321,341,875 
State and municipal

obligations -                131,357,781    -                -                131,357,781    
Certificates of deposit -                815,964          -                -                815,964          
Commercial paper -                151,742,016    -                -                151,742,016    
Equity securities 26,340,226      -                -                -                26,340,226      

Total securities
owned, at fair value 1,584,029,604 1,897,829,417 -                -                3,481,859,021 

Derivative assets, at fair value
Interest rate derivatives 324,122          30,325,557      -                (23,925,284)    6,724,395       

Total derivative assets,
at fair value 324,122          30,325,557      -                (23,925,284)    6,724,395       

Total fair valued assets $ 1,584,353,726 1,928,154,974 -                (23,925,284)    3,488,583,416 

(1) 
Includes the effect of netting agreements and net cash collateral received.

Assets at fair value as of December 31, 2022

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Netting (1)
Total

Securities sold, not yet
purchased, at fair value:

Corporate and sovereign
debt securities $ -                99,786,176      -                -                99,786,176      

U.S. treasury obligations 2,366,037,759 -                -                -                2,366,037,759 
State and municipal

obligations -                119,313          -                -                119,313          
Equity securities 20,394,802      -                -                -                20,394,802      

Total securities sold,
not yet purchased,
at fair value 2,386,432,561 99,905,489      -                -                2,486,338,050 

Derivative liabilities, at fair value
Interest rate derivatives 232,500          24,423,816      -                (21,427,839)    3,228,477       

Total derivative liabilities,
at fair value 232,500          24,423,816      -                (21,427,839)    3,228,477       

Total fair valued
liabilities $ 2,386,665,061 124,329,305    -                (21,427,839)    2,489,566,527 

(1) 
Includes the effect of netting agreements and net cash collateral paid.

Liabilities at fair value as of December 31, 2022
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b) Derivative instruments 

The Company enters into various transactions involving derivatives financial instruments. These 
financial instruments include futures, exchange-traded options, forward settling government/agency 
securities, and agency mortgage-backed securities including to-be-announced contracts (TBAs), and 
Total Return Swaps (TRS). These derivative instruments are used to manage exposure to market and 
interest rate risk. 

Futures and forward settling mortgage-backed TBA, securities provide for the delayed delivery of the 
underlying instrument. As a seller of options, the Company receives a premium in exchange for giving 
the counterparty the right to buy or sell the security at a future date at a contracted price. As a purchaser 
of options, the Company pays a premium in exchange for the right to buy or sell the security at a future 
date at a contracted price. The notional amounts for derivative financial instruments express the dollar 
volume of the transactions; however, credit risk is much smaller. Futures contracts are executed on an 
exchange, and cash settlement is transacted the next business day for the market movement. 
Accordingly, futures contracts generally have minimal credit risk. The counterparty credit risk on 
forward settling TBAs, ARMs, and CMO securities and options is limited to the unrealized fair value 
gains recorded in the statement of financial condition. Market risk is substantially dependent upon the 
value of the underlying financial instrument and is affected by market forces such as volatility and 
changes in interest rates. 

In June 2022, the Company entered into back-to-back TRS transactions between BNY Mellon and a 
third party. The duration of these transactions are six months in nature. These transactions are reset 
every six months and updated accordingly.  The underlying assets for total return swaps include equity 
and fixed income indices securities.  

The following table summarizes the notional amount and credit exposure of derivative instruments at 
December 31, 2022: 

  

Notional value 
(in millions)

Derivative 
assets, at fair 

value

Derivative 
liabilities, at 

fair value

Futures:
Treasury $ 9                    5,859            -                 
Secured Overnight Financing Rate 105                282,838        232,500          
Euro-Dollar 205                35,425          -                 

Forwards:
Agency Mortgage-Backed
TBAs,  ARM's, CMO's, U.S.
Government and U.S. Agencies 8,238              30,325,557    24,423,816      

Total gross derivatives, at fair value $ 30,649,679    24,656,316      

Impact of netting (23,925,284)   (21,427,839)     

Total net derivatives, at fair value $ 6,724,395      3,228,477        
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c) Financial Assets and Liabilities not measured at Fair Value 

The fair values of other financial assets and liabilities (consisting primarily of Receivable from and 
Payable to broker-dealers and clearing organizations; Receivable from and Payable to customers; 
Securities purchased under agreements to resell and Securities sold under agreements to repurchase) 
are considered to approximate their carrying amounts because they have limited counterparty credit 
risk and are short-term, replaceable on demand, and/or bear interest at market rates. 

 

  

 (in thousands)

Level 1  Level 2 Level 3

Total 
estimated 
fair value

Carrying 
amounts

Assets:
Cash $ 1,435         -            -            1,435         1,435         
Cash segregated for

regulatory purposes 24,500         -             -             24,500        24,500        
Receivable from broker-dealers

and clearing organizations 9,771         287,666      -            297,437      297,437      
Receivable from customers -            50,592        -            50,592        50,592        
Securities purchased under  

agreements to resell, net -            2,107,420   -            2,107,420   2,107,420   
Fees receivable -            6,019         -            6,019         6,019         
Interest receivable -            11,778        -            11,778        11,778        
Receivable from affiliates -            9,249         -            9,249         9,249         

Total $ 35,706        2,472,724   -             2,508,430   2,508,430   

Liabilities:
Securities sold under

agreements to repurchase, net $ -             2,650,000    -             2,650,000   2,650,000   
Payable to broker-dealers 

and clearing organizations -            480,995      -            480,995      480,995      
Payable to customers -            7,855         -            7,855         7,855         
Payable to affiliates -            6,817         -            6,817         6,817         
Interest payable -            2,435         -            2,435         2,435         

Total $ -             3,148,102    -             3,148,102   3,148,102   

Summary of financial instruments
12/31/2022
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(10) Offsetting of assets and liabilities 

The following tables present derivative assets and liabilities and financial instruments that are subject to an 
enforceable netting agreement. 

Offsetting of Derivative Assets and Financial Instruments 

  
  

(in thousands)

Financial 
instrument

s

Cash 
collateral 
received

Derivative assets subject to
netting arrangements:

Interest rate derivatives $ 30,326        (21,428)      8,898         -            (2,497)        6,400         

Total derivative assets
subject to netting
arrangements: 30,326        (21,428)      8,898         -            (2,497)        6,400         

Derivative assets not subject to
netting arrangements:

Interest rate derivatives 324            -            324            -            -            324            

Total derivative assets
not subject to netting
arrangements: 324            -            324            -            -            324            

Total derivative assets,
at fair value 30,650        (21,428)      9,222         -            (2,497)        6,724         

Securities purchased under
agreements to resell 2,699,156   (591,735)     2,107,420   (2,107,420)  -            -            

$ 2,729,805   (613,163)     2,116,642   (2,107,420)  (2,497)        6,724         

(1)
 The amount reported in collateral received and pledged (including cash) is limited to the amount of related assets

presented in the statement of financial condition and therefore any over-collateralization of these assets are not included.

December 31, 2022

Net assets 
recognized 

in the 
statement 
of financial 
condition

Offset in 
the 

statement 
of financial 
condition

Gross 
assets 

recognized

Gross amounts not offset 
in the statement of 

financial condition (1)

Net amount
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Offsetting of Derivative Liabilities and Financial Instruments 

  

 

(11) Transfers and servicing – secured borrowing and collateral 

The following table presents the fair value of collateral pledged under repurchase agreements accounted for 
as secured borrowings, by the type of collateral provided to counterparties. 

(in thousands)

Financial 
instrument

s

Cash 
collateral 
received

Derivative liabilities subject to
netting arrangements:

Interest rate derivatives $ 24,424        (21,428)      2,996         -            -            2,996         

Total derivative liabilities
subject to netting
arrangements: 24,424        (21,428)      2,996         -            -            2,996         

Derivative liabilities not subject to
netting arrangements:

Interest rate derivatives 233            -            233            -            -            233            

Total derivative liabilities
not subject to netting
arrangements: 233            -            233            -            -            233            

Total derivative liabilities,
at fair value 24,656        (21,428)      3,228         -            -            3,228         

Securities sold under
agreements to repurchase 3,241,735   (591,735)     2,650,000   (2,650,000)  -            -            

$ 3,266,392   (613,163)     2,653,228   (2,650,000)  -            3,228         

(1)
 The amount reported in collateral received and pledged (including cash) is limited to the amount of related liability

presented in the statement of financial condition and therefore any over-collateralization of these liabilities are not included.

December 31, 2022

Gross 
liabilities 

recognized

Offset in 
the 

statement 
of financial 
condition

Net 
liabilities 

recognized 
in the 

statement 
of financial 
condition

Gross amounts not offset 
in the statement of 

financial condition (1)

Net amount
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The Company’s repurchase agreement transactions primarily encounter risk associated with liquidity. The 
Company is required to pledge collateral based on predetermined terms within the agreements. If the 
Company were to experience a decline in the fair value of the collateral pledged for these transactions, 
additional collateral could be required to be provided to the counterparty; therefore, decreasing the amount 
of assets available for other liquidity needs that may arise. 

(12) Collateral Arrangements 

Under the Company’s collateralized financing arrangements and other business activities, the Company either 
receives or provides collateral. As of December 31, 2022, the fair value of securities received and pledged as 
collateral is detailed in the tables below: 

  

The Securities sold under agreements to repurchase and Securities purchased under agreements to resell 
transactions are generally documented under industry standard agreements that allow the prompt close-out of 
all transactions (including the liquidation of securities held) and the offsetting of obligations to return cash or 
securities by the non-defaulting party, following a payment default or other type of default under the relevant 
master agreement. The Company minimizes credit risk associated with these activities by monitoring 
counterparty credit exposure and collateral values on a daily basis and requiring additional collateral to be 
deposited with or returned by the Company when deemed necessary. The counterparty that receives the 
securities in these transactions is generally unrestricted in its use of the securities, with the exception of 

Gross Liabilities Collateral Pledged and Contractual Maturity

Overnight and 
Continuous

Less than 30 
days Total

Repurchase Agreements
U.S. treasury obligations $ 1,685,718,874   6,857,962         1,692,576,836   
U.S. government agencies 132,168,962      -                  132,168,962      
Agency mortgage-backed securities 923,847,539      493,142,038      1,416,989,577   

Total Gross Liabilities Collateral Pledged $ 2,741,735,375   500,000,000      3,241,735,375   

Source of available collateral - received:

Securities purchased under agreement to resell $ 2,700,180,123   

Use of available collateral - pledged:

Securities sold under agreement to repurchase $ 3,281,102,479   
Securities collateral pledged to clearing organizations 87,186,928       

$ 3,368,289,407   
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transactions executed on a tri-party basis, where the collateral is maintained by a custodian and operational 
limitations may restrict its use of the securities. All collateral delivered to counterparties which collateralize 
Securities sold under agreement to repurchase transactions are considered encumbered assets. 

(13) Regulatory Requirements 

a) Cash and Securities Segregated under Federal and Other Regulations 

The Company performs weekly computations to determine the reserve deposit requirements of the SEC 
under Rule 15c3 3. As of December 31, 2022, the Company had a $17,349,331 reserve deposit 
requirement. At December 31, 2022, cash of $24,500,000 has been segregated in a special reserve bank 
account for the exclusive benefit of customers under Rule 15c3-3 of the SEC. 

b) Net Capital Requirement 

The Company is subject to the Uniform Net Capital requirements of the SEC under Rule 15c3 1, which 
requires the maintenance of minimum net capital. The SEC’s requirements also provide that equity 
capital may not be withdrawn or cash dividends paid if certain minimum net capital requirements are 
not met. The Company computes its net capital in accordance with the alternative method of this Rule, 
which requires the maintenance of minimum net capital equal to the greater of $250,000 or 2% of 
aggregate debit items arising from customer related transactions of $1,007,553, as defined. 

At December 31, 2022, the Company had net capital of $207,026,824, which was $206,019,271 in 
excess of the minimum net capital required to be maintained at that date. 

Advances to affiliates, dividend payments and other equity withdrawals are subject to certain 
notification and other provisions of the SEC Uniform Net Capital Rule or other regulatory bodies. 

(14) Income Taxes 

The deferred income taxes reflect the tax effects of temporary differences between the financial reporting and 
tax bases of asset and liabilities.  The Company has a gross deferred tax asset of $6,627,655 and a gross 
deferred tax liability of $474,318 at December 31, 2022.  The deferred tax asset is primarily attributable to 
intangibles and the deferred tax liability is primarily attributable to depreciation.  The net deferred tax asset 
is $6,153,337. The Company has not recorded a valuation allowance because management believes it is more 
likely than not that the Company’s deferred tax assets will be realized. 

Federal and state and local taxes payable of $1,105,982 and $181,764 respectively, are included in payable 
to affiliates on the Statement of Financial Condition. State taxes receivable of $388,605 are included in other 
assets on the Statement of Financial Condition. 

BNY Mellon’s federal consolidated income tax returns are closed to examination through 2016. The New 
York State and the New York City income tax returns are closed through 2014. The Company’s New Jersey 
income tax returns are closed to examination through 2017. 

(15) Financial Instruments and Related Risks  

In the normal course of business, the Company’s activities involve the execution of securities transactions. 
These activities may expose the Company to off-balance sheet credit risk in the event the counterparty is 
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unable to fulfill its contracted obligations. The Company conducts business with brokers and dealers that are 
members of the major securities exchanges.  

The Company’s securities activities are transacted on a delivery versus payment basis. In delivery versus 
payment transactions, the Company is exposed to risk of loss in the event of the customer’s or broker’s 
inability to meet the terms of their contracts. Should the customer or broker fail to perform, the Company 
may be required to complete the transaction at prevailing market prices. Trades pending at December 31, 
2020 were settled without an adverse effect on the Company’s financial statements. 

Subsequent market fluctuations of securities sold, but not yet purchased may require purchasing these 
securities at prices which differ from values reflected on the statement of financial condition. Inventory 
positions are monitored on a daily basis to minimize the risk of loss. 

The Company’s exposure to credit risk can be directly impacted by volatile securities markets, which may 
impair the ability of counterparties to satisfy their contractual obligations. 

The Company seeks to control its credit risk through a variety of reporting and control procedures and by 
applying uniform credit standards maintained for all activities with credit risk. 

(16) Commitments and Contingencies 

In the ordinary course of business, the Company is routinely a defendant in or party to a number of pending 
and potential legal actions, including actions brought on behalf of various classes of claimants and regulatory 
matters. In regulatory enforcement matters, claims for disgorgement and the imposition of penalties and/or 
other remedial sanctions are possible. Due to the inherent difficulty of predicting the outcome of such matters, 
the Company cannot ascertain what the eventual outcome of these matters will be; however based on current 
knowledge and after consultation with legal counsel, the Company does not believe that judgments or 
settlements, if any, arising from pending or potential legal actions or regulatory matters, either individually 
or in the aggregate, will have a material adverse effect on the financial position or liquidity of the Company 
although they could have a material effect on the net income for a given period. The Company intends to 
defend itself vigorously against all of the claims asserted in these legal actions.  

BNY Mellon has been responding to a request for information from the SEC concerning compliance with 
recordkeeping obligations relating to business communications transmitted on unapproved electronic 
communication platforms. SEC Staff has stated that it is conducting similar inquiries into recordkeeping 
practices at other financial institutions. The Company is cooperating with the inquiry. 

As part of the Company’s investment banking activities, the firm regularly enters in agreements which could 
create firm commitments on behalf of the Company and the issuer or underwriting group, which are generally 
short term in nature. These firm commitments are subject to the SEC’s Net Capital rules and are reported on 
the Company’s Net Capital Computation. As of December 31, 2022, the Company’s Net Capital Computation 
reported firm commitments from underwriting activities of $78,016. 
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(17) Subsequent Events 

The Company has evaluated whether any events or transactions occurred subsequent to the date of the 
financial statements and through February 27, 2023 and determined that there were no material events or 
transactions that would require recognition or disclosure in the financial statements. 
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